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RECEIVE1
CLERK’S OFF7r~r

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD s~
LP I ~ ?OQj

LOWE TRANSFER,INC. and ) ST4TEOF ILL/Net5
MARSHALL LOWE, ) ~Of/at(~,1 ~ BOQ;7,

Co-Petitioners, ) No. PCB 03-221
)

vs. ) (Pollution ControlFacility
Siting Appeal)

)
COUNTY BOARD OF McHENRY )
COUNTY, ILLINOIS

)
Respondent )

MOTION TO DEEM LOWE’S SITE LOCATION APPLICATION APPROVED
DUE TO THE BOARD’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH

THE ACTS PUBLICATION AND NOTICEREQUIREMENTS

Co~Petitioners,LoweTransfer,Inc. and MarshallLowe (“Lowe”), movesthePollution

Control Board, pursuantto 415 III. Comp. Stat.40.1(a),to deemLowe’s site location application

approvedon thegroundsthat thehearingin this matterwasnot held in compliancewith the

noticeandpublication provisionsofSection40.1(a)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“Act”), 415 III. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a),andtheBoard lacksauthorityto makeafinal decisionon

themerits of theappeal. In supportof this motion, Lowe attachestheir Memorandumin Support

of this Motion as Exhibit I andstatesthe following.

Background

I. On November20, 2002,Lowe filed a local siting approvalapplicationwith the

McHenryCountyBoard(“County”) for theNorthwestHighwayTransferFacility, a municipal

solid wastetransferstation, locatedin unincorporatedMcHenry County.
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2. On May 6, 2003, theCountydeniedLowe’s local siting approvalapplication

citing failure to meetCriteria(ii), (iii), and(v).

3. OnJune5, 2003, Lowe filed a petition (“Petition”) with theBoardfor a hearingto

contestthedecisionof theCountydenyingLowe’s applicationfor local siting approvalfor the

NorthwestHighwayTransferFacility.

4. On June19, 2003,theBoardissuedan orderadvisingthepartiesof thehearing

procedures,that thestatutorydeadlinefor theBoard’sdecisionon thePetitionwasOctober2,

2003,and that if the Board“fails to take final actionby thedecisiondeadline,thepetitioners

‘may deemthesite locationapproved.”

5. On July 24, 2003,theBoard causedto be publisheda notice for theLowe hearing

in thePioneerPress’sNorthwestZone newspapers.

6. The public hearingon Lowe ‘s Petition washeldon August 14, 2003.

Groundsfor Motion

7. Section40.1(a)of the Act states:“The Boardshall publish21 day noticeof the

heanngon theappealin a newspaperof generalcirculationpublishedin that county.” 415 III.

Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a). This requirementis mandatoryandjurisdictional, andfailure to comply

with it nullifies a subsequenthearingtaking placeupondefectivenotice.

8. Underthe Act, the Board is requiredto issuea final decisionwithin 120daysof

its receiptof Lowe’s Petition for hearingappeal,and following a duly noticedpublic hearing.

415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a).

9. The Board’snotice for thehearingon Lowe’s Petitionwasdefectivebecauseit

wasnot publishedin a newspaperof generalcirculationpublishedin McHenry County.
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10. Becausethenoticefor Lowe’s hearingwasdefective,andnoticein accordance

with thc Act is mandatoryandjurisdictional, thehearingheldLowe’sPetitionis a nullity.

11. Absenta valid hearingundertakenpursuantto statutorynotice,theBoardis

without authorityto issueafinal decisionon themeritsof this appeal.

12. Administrativeagenciesexercisepowerstrictly providedby statuteandpossessno

inherentor commonlaw powers. Any actiontakenoutsideof its statutoryauthority is without

jurisdiction,void and is considereda nullity from its inception. Daniels v, Industrial

Commission.,201 Ill.2d 160.

13. In orderto addressthemeritsof theappealandissuea final decision,theBoard

musthaveboth a valid hearingand statutorynotice. If botharenot present,theBoard lacks

authorityto issueafinal decisionon the merits.Illinois PowerCo. v. Illinois Pollution Control

Bd., 137 lll.App. 3d,450 (
4

th Dist. 1985).

14, TheBoard’s failure to comply with themandatorynoticeandpublication

provision of theAct renderedvoid thehearing. Thereis no provisionin theAct for a final

decisionto issuedfollowing a hearingheldpursuantto defectnotice.Thus,to do so would be

ultra vu-esandvoid.

15. Section40.1(a)providesin part that:

If thereis no final actionby theBoard within 120 daysafterthe
dateon which it receivedthePetition,thepetitionermaydeemthe
site locationapproved

415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a). If thereis no final actionby theBoardwithin 120 days,the

petitionermaydeemthesite locationapproved. WasteManagementofIllinois, Inc. v. Pollution

Control Board, 201 Ill.App. 3d 614 (I~tDist. 1990).
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16. Thenotice for thepublic hearingheld on August 14, 2003, was defectiveand in

violation ofthe mandatoryrequirementsof Section40.1(a) oftheAct and,therefore,is a nullity.

17. Wherethe21-daynoticecanno longerbe providedbeforcthe lapseof the 120-

daytime period,no hearingcan legally be held. SeeIllinois PowerCompanyv. illinois Pollution

ControlBd.,137 Ill App. 3d 449, 450 (4u~Dist.1985).

18. Becausethereis no longersufficient time beforethestatutory120-daydecision

deadlinefor theBoard to hold apublic hearingon Lowe’s Petitionwith proper21-daynotice,

thereis no timebeforethemandateddecisiondcadlinefor theBoard to meetthe requirementsof

Section40.1(a).

19. TheAct requiresboth a public hearinganda final decisionwithin the required

time frame. If either is not forthcomingwithin that time, then thepermit or siting approvalis

deemedissuedundertheAct. MarquetteCementMa.nufacturingCompanyv. illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,84 Ill.App. 3d 434 (3T~Dist).

20. TheBoard lacksauthorityto dispensewith thehearingor to violatewither the

statutorynoticerequirementor the 120-daydecisionallimit undertheAct. Accordingly, the

Board is not authorizedto issuea final decision,and pursuantto section40.1(a),the site

applicationmustdeemedapprovedas amatterof law.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonssetforth above,the Petitionersrequestthat the Board

issuean order(1) finding that the hearingnoticewas defectiveand theBoard lacks authorityto
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issueafinal decisionon the merits, and(2) deemingLowe’s site locationapplicationapprovedin

accordancewith 415 III. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a).

Respectfullysubmitted,
LOWE TRANSFER, INC. andMARSHALL LOWE
By: Zukowski, Rogers,Flood & McArdle

m _____

David W. McArdle, oneof their attorneys

David W. McArdle
AttorneyNo: 06182127
ZUKOWSKI, ROGERS,FLOOD & MCARDLE
Attorney for LOWE Transfer,mc, andMarshallLOWE
50 Virginia Street
Crystal Lake,Illinois 60014
815/459-2050;815/459-9057(fax)
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SEP 1. 52003

LOWE TRANSFER, INC. and ) Po!lutton ControlBoard

MARSHALL LOWE, )
)

Co-Petitioners, ) No. PCB 03-221
)

vs. ) (Pollution ControlFacility
) Siting Appeal)

)
COUNTYBOARD OF McHENRY
COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
Respondent )

CO-PETITIONERS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DEEM LOWE’S SITE LOCATION APPLICATION APPROVED

DUE TO THE BOARD’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
THE ACT’S PUBLICATION AND NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

Co-Petitioners,Lowe Transfer,Inc. andMarshallLowe(“Lowe”) havemovedthis Board

to deemLowe’ssite locationapplicationapprovedon thegroundsthat thehearingin this matter

was not held in compliancewith thenoticeandpublicationprovisionsof Section40.1(a)of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 111. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a),andtheBoard

lacksauthorityto makeafinal decisionon themeritsof Lowe’s appeal. Thegroundsfor Lowe’s

motion arethat: (1) thehearingin this matterwasnot held in compliancewith thenoticeand

publicationprovisionsof Section40.1(a)of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”),

415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a),and is thusvoid, and (2) theBoardlacks authorityto makea final

decisionon themeritsof theappealabsentcompliancewith thenoticeandhearingprovisionof

theAct.

Upon thereceipt of Lowe’s petition for a hearing,theBoardis requiredto hold a duly

noticed hearingand to issuea final decisionwithin 120 daysof its receiptof Lowe’s petition.
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TheAct mandatedthat Lowe’s hearingnoticebe publishedin a newspaperof generalcirculation

publishedin McHenryCounty. Thenoticepublishedby theBoardwasdefectivebecauseit was

not publishedin a newspaperof generalcirculationin McHenryCounty,nor onepublishedin

McHenryCounty. Becausethenoticefor Lowe’s hearingwas defective,and noticein

accordancewith theAct is mandatoryandjurisdictional,thehearingheldon Lowe’s appealwas

a nullity. Absentaproperlynoticedhearing,theBoardis without authorityto issuea final

decisionon themerits.

Background

OnNovember20, 2002,Lowe filed a local siting approvalapplicationwith theMcHenry

CountyBoard(“County”) for theNorthwestHighwayTransferFacility, a municipalsolid waste

transferstation, locatedin unincorporatedMcHenryCounty. On May 6, 2003,the County

deniedLowe’s local siting approvalapplicationciting failure to meetCriteria(ii), (iii), and (v).

OnJune5, 2003,Lowe filed a petition (“Petition”) with theBoardfor ahearingto contest

thedecisionof theCountydenyingLowe’s applicationfor local siting approvalfor theNorthwest

HighwayTransferFacility. On June19, 2003, theBoardissuedanorder advisingtheparnesof

thehearingprocedures,that the statutorydeadlinefor theBoard’sdecisionon thePetitionwas

October2, 2003,and that if theBoard“fails to takefinal actionby thedecisionby the decision

deadline,thepetitioners‘may deemthesite locationapproved.” A trueandcon-ectcopyof the

Board’s 6/1 9/03 Orderis attachedhereas Exhibit A. On July 24, 2003. theBoardcausedto be

publisheda notice for thehearingin thePioneerPress’sNorthwestZonenewspapers- A true

andcorrectcopyof PioneerPress’sCertificateof Publicationfor the noticeis attachedasExhibit

B. Thepublic hearingon Lowe’s siting locationappealwasheldon August 14, 2003.
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Argument

A. The Board Failed To Comply With theSection 40.I(a)’s Mandatory and
Jurisdictional Publication Notice Requirements

Publicationandnoticein accordancewith theAct is mandatoryandjurisdictional, and the

notice andpublication for thehearingon Lowe’s appealwas defective. Section40.1(a)of the

Act states:

TheBoardshall publish21 day noticeof; thehearingon theappeal

in a newspaperof generalcirculationpublishedin that county.

415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a). This requirementis mandatoryandjurisdictional, andfailure to

complywith it nullifies a subsequenthearingtaking placeupondefectivenotice.

1, Compliancewith Section 40.1(a) is mandatory and jurisdictional.

Section40.1(a)’srequirementthat theBoard“shall publish” thespecifiednotice is

mandatory. SeePeoplev. Youngbey,82 Ill. 2d 556 (1980). The tern-i “shall” is mandatory

whereit is usedwith referenceto anyright orbenefitto anyoneand the right orbenefitdepends

on thegiving a mandatorymeaningto theterm. SeePACE i& RTA,2003 WL 21694403(
2

nd Dist.

2003),citing Armstrongv. Nec/lundCorp., 316 Ill. App. 3d 1097, 1106 (3d Dist. 2000). Seealso

~ ApplicationofRosewell, 97 Ill. 2d 434 (1983); Ogle E’ountyBoard v. Pollution Control

Board, 272 Ill. App. 3d 184(2~Dist. 1995);Browning-FerrisIndustriesofIllinois, Inc. v

Pollution Control Board, 162 111. App. 3d 801 (
5

th Dist. 1987). Section40.1(a)providesthe

petitionerwith a right to petition for a hearingbeforetheBoard to contestlocal denial of a site

locationapplication. Section40.l(a)’s notice requirementis in placesolely to protectthe

petitioner’sright to a hearingwith dueprocess,as well as therights ofthecitizensof McHenry

County to attendthehearingandpresenttheirpositions.
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AdministrativeagenciessuchasthePollution ControlBoardderivepowersolely from

their enablingstatutes,and theymaynot disregardtheprerequisitesin suchenablingstatutesfor

theexerciseofsuchpower. SeeIllinois PowerConipanyv. Pollution Control Board, 137 111.

App. 3d 449, 450 (
4

1h Dist. 1985), citing Sprayv. Illinois Civil ServiceCorn., 114 111. App. 3d

569 (1~Dist. 1983). Illinois courts haveconsistentlyruled statutorynoticerequirementsarea

jurisdictionalmatter. Id.; KaneCountyDefenders,Inc., v. Pollution Control Board, 139 III. App.

3d 588 (2~Dist. 1985). A failure to comply with statutorynoticerequirements,suchasthat in

Section40.1(a) is a violation of theAct, and any actionpremiseduponsuchviolation is void. See

Id.; Village ofMundeleinv. Ilartnett, 117111.App.3d 1011 (1983).

2. Section40.1(a)requiredthat notice of the hearing on Lowe’s appeal be
published in a newspaperofgeneralcirculation and published in McHenry
County.

Section40.1(a)mandatesthat theBoardshall publish the21-daynoticeof thehearingon

theappealin a newspaperof “generalcirculation published in that county.” 415 Ill. Comp.

Stat. 5/40.1(a). TheBoarddid not comply with thatpublication requirement.

a. Noticewas not in a newspaperpublished in Mdllenry County.

The Boardpublishednoticein the in theNorthwestZoneof thePioneerPress

newspapers.Exhibit B. TheNorthwestZoneofthePioneerPressincludesthefollowing

PioneerPressnewspapers:

• ALGONQUIN COUNTRYSIDE ‘ARLINGTON HEIGHTS POST
BARRINGTON COURIER-REVIEW BUFFALO GROVE COUNTRYSIDE
CARY-GROVE COUNTRYSIDE ELK GROVE TIMES
HOFFMAN ESTATES REVIEW LAKE-IN-THE-HILLS COUNTRYSIDE

‘LAKE ZURICH COURIER ‘PALATINE COUNTRYSIDE
ROLLING MEADOWS REVIEW •SCHAUMBURG REVIEW
WHEELING COUNTRYSIDE
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Exhibit B. Of thesethirteennewspaperswhich containedthe legal notice for thepublic hearing

on theLowe siting locationappeal,onlyfive aredistributedandcirculatedwithin McHenry

County, andsuchdistributionandcirculation is confinedto limited areain southeasternpartof

theCounty. Thosepapersare the following:

Pioneer Pressnewspapersdistributed
and circulated in Mel-lenry County

ALGONQUIN COUNTRYSIDE

BARRINGTON COURIER-REVIEW

CARY-GROVE COUNTRYSIDE

LAKE-IN-THE-HILLS COUNTRYSIDE

LAKE ZURICH COURIER

Exhibit C, ~3(a).

All PioneerPressnewspapersareprintedandbundledfor distributionat its Northfield

facility in Cook County, Illinois, After bundlingandseparationof thenewspapersby final

destination,an independentprivate companydeliversthe newspapersto the postoffices and

newsstandsappropriatefor eachnewspaper.Exhibit C, ¶ 3(b). Thedelivery siteofeacholthe

five newspapersthat havesomeconnectionto McHenry Countyis as follows:

Newspaper Delivery Site County of Delivery Site

CARY-GROVE COUNTRYSIDE Cary Post Office McHenryCounty

ALGONQUIN COUNTRYSIDE Algonquin Post Office McHenry County

LAKE-IN-THE-HILLS COUNTRYSIDE Algonquin Post Office McHenry County

BARRINGTON COURIER-REVIEW Barrington Post Office Lake County

LAKE ZURICH COURIER Lake Zurich PostOffice Lake County
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From thesepostoffices thevarious editionsof thePioneerPressarecirculatedto their specific

targetcommunities, After droppingthenewspapersat thevarious local postoffices,theprivate

companydeliverstheremainingnewspapersto only thosenewsstandscontractedwith Pioneer

Presswithin eachtargetedcommunity. Exhibit C, ¶ 3(c).

It is long-establishedlaw in Illinois that a newspaperis “publishedwhereit is first issued

to thepublic.” O’Connell v. Read,256111.408, 410(1912)(“the placeof publication ofa

0

newspaperis theplacewhereit is first put into circulation,whereit is first issuedto be delivered

or sent,by mail or otherwise,to its subscribers”). A newspapercanhaveonlyoneplaceof

publication: “Publicationoccursat theplacewherethenewspaperis first issuedto thepublic,

i.e., whereactualdistributionofbulk deliveriesof thenewspaperoriginates.”See1981 111. Atty.

Gen.Op. 91 (No. 81-037),1981 WL 37187(III. AG.); 1992 III. Atty. Gen.Op. No. 92-010;

1992WL469749(Ill. AG.) Copiesof law attachedas Exhibit D. Thesimultaneouscirculation

of a newspaperwithin severalcommunitiesis not theequivalentof publicationin each

community. Garcia v. Tully, 72 111. 2d 1(1978).

The placewherethenewspapersarefirst put into circulationis PioneerPress’Northuleld

facility becauseall five of thePioneerPressnewspaperscirculatedwithin McHenryCountyare

deliveredto separateanddistinct post officeswith two of thosepostoffices actuallylocatedin

LakeCounty. Theplaceof publicationfor thePioneerPressis Northfield, Illinois—a locationin

Cook County— not McHenryCounty,

Thenotice for thestatutorilymandatedpublic hearingon Lowe’s sitingappealwas

publishedoutsideof McHenryCounty in directviolation of Section40.1(a)of theAct. For this

reason,thenoticeof July 24, 2003 is jurisdictionallydefective.
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b. Noticewas not in a newspaperofgeneralcirculation in Mdllenry
County.

Themandatorypublication requirementof Section40.1(a)requiresthat “theBoard shall

publish 21 day noticeof the hearingon theappealin a newspaperof generalcirculation

publishedin that county.” 415 III. Comp. Stat. 5140.1. Lowe’s siting applicationwas for

propertyin unincorporatedMcHenry Countyandwasrequiredto be filed anddecidedby the

McH~nryCountyBoardin compliancewith theAct’s requirements.Lowe’s applicationnotice

waspublishedin theNorthwestHerald, a newspaperof generalcirculationpublishedin McHenry

County. SeeExhibit E. Lowe’s siting locationapplicationwas not an applicationfor only

certaincommunitieswithin McHenry County; it was a county-wideapplication. Thepopulation

of McHenryCountywas260,077peoplein 2000. SeeC00001, § 1, p. 1-5.

Theonly newspaperswherethenoticefor theLowe public hearingwaspublishedwere

the NorthwestZonepapersofthePioneerPress. Accordingto FrankCarlton,Circulation

OperationsManagerofthePioneerPress,at present,thetotal numberof subscriptionsofthe

PioneerPressnewspapersin McHenry Countyis only 5,203. SeeExhibit F. This fact is

confirmedon thePioneerPressInternetwebsite. SeeExhibit 0. TheMcHenryCounty

circulationof PioneerPressnewspapersin McHenry Countyis insignificant (seeattachedExhibit

H, a McHenryCounty mapdepictingtheareaof PioneerPressdistribution) and doesnot

establishthesefive papersasnewspapersof“generalcirculation” in theCountyof McHenry.

Clearly,publicationof the hearingnotice in thePioneerPress’sNorthwestZone weekly

newspapersdoesnot satisfy Section40.1(a)’s requirements,nor the intent oftheAct.
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TheAct requiresthat publication occurin a newspaperof“generalcirculation” in the

County. Undertheplain meaningof theterms,therequirementcannot be satisfiedfor a

McHenryCountyapplicationby publicationin a newspaperwhich is not circulatedthroughout

McHeniy County.

It is well settledthat in construingstatutesonemust ascertainand give effect to the intent

of the legislature.Madiganv, Dixon-MarquetteCement,Inc., 2003WL 22049138(III. App. 2

Dist.), citing Harris v. ManorHealthcarecorp., 11 IIl.2d 350. In ascertainingtheintent of the

legislature,oneexaminesthestatutoryenactmentandseeks”‘to determinethe objectivethe

statutesoughtto accomplishandtheevils it desiredto remedy’ “Madigan at 5, citing Harris,

111 Ill.2d at362. The courtspresumethat theGeneralAssembly,in passinglegislation,did not

intend absurdity,inconvenience,or injustice. Madigan at 5, citing Harris, 111111.2d at 363.

Thepurposeof requiringpublicationof noticein newspapersof generalcirculation in the

county is to enabletheprovisionsof thenoticeto becomeknownto the inhabitantsof thecounty.

SecondFederalSavingsandLoanAssociationofChicagov. HomeSavingsandLoan

Association,60 Ill. App. 3d 248 (F’ Dist. 1978),citing Peoplecx ret ChicagoHeights i~Richtan

(1969),43 III. 2d 267; Garciav. Tully (1978), 72 III. 2d I. Notice andopportunityto be heard

areessentialelementsof dueprocessof law. Illinois Crime InvestigatingCommissionv.

Buccieri, (1967), 36111. 2d 556, citing People)~Lavcndowski,329 Ill. 223; Coev. Armour

Fertilizer Works, 237 U. S. 413.

Moreover, in interpretinga statute,thecourtsusetheplain meaningofthe languageof the

statute. Theword “general” is universallyunderstoodto meanavailableto all, as opposedto

availableto only a few. For example,Black’sLaw Dictionary containsthefollowing definition:
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“General”—universal,not particularized,as opposedto special;
principal or central,asopposedto local; openor availableto all, as
opposedto select;universalor unbounded,asopposedto limited~
comprehendingthewholeor directedto thewhole,asdistinguished
from anythingapplyingto or designedfor a portiononly

BlacksLawDictionaty (
7

fh Ed. 1999).

The onlynotice providedwas to residentsof the Caryareasurroundingtheproposedsite

--who areopposedto thesiting for purelyparochial(“NIMBY”) reasons,Therest of McHeniy

County’s residentswerenot notified of thehearing. As such,thegreaterportionof McHeniy

Countywaspreventedfrom attendingandparticipatingin thehearing,whetherto supportor

opposetheproposedlocation. Thepublicationin thePioneerPresslimited the extentof the

noticeof the Lowe public hearingin amannerthat clearlyprejudicedLowe. Thefailure to

publishnoticeis theNorthwestHerald, a daily newspaperpublished,deliveredandcirculated

throughoutMcHenryCountyis inexplicableand inexcusable.SeeExhibit I.

Thenoticefor the statutorilymandatedpublichearingon Lowe’s siting appealwasnot

publishedin a newspaperof generalcirculationwithin McHenryCounty in direct violation of

Section40.1(a)of the Act. For this reason,theJuly 24, 2003publishednoticewas

jurisdictionallydefective.

B. The Board Lacks Authority to Issue a Final Decision Where theHearing Is
Conducted Following a DefectivelyPublished Notice, and Must Deemthe
Application Approved By Operation of Law

Section40.1(a)of theAct outlinestheprocedurefor appealto theBoardfrom adenial of

an applicationfor local site approval. Section40.1(a)requircsthat upon a petition for hearingby

an applicant, a hearingand final decisiontakeplacewithin onehundredtwentydaysof the

Board’s receiptof thepetition for a hearing. 415 111. Comp. Stat. 5)40.1(a). SeeIllinois Power
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Co. v. Pollution ControlBoard, 137 III. App. 3d 449 (
4

1h Dist. 1985);MarquetteCement

ManufacturingCo. v. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,84 III. App. 3d 434, (
3

Td Dist.

1980). Becausethenoticefor thehearingon Lowe’s Petitionwas defective,theBoardlacks

authorityto issuea final decision,andtheBoard mustdeemLowe’sapplicationapprovedby

operationof law.

1. The Board Lacks Authority to Issuea Final Decision on the Merits of the
Appeal in the Faceof a DefectivelyNoticed Hearing.

Thereis no provisionin theAct for a final decisionto issuedfollowing ahearingheld

pursuantto defect notice, Thus,to do so would be ultra vires and void. Administrativeagencies

exercisepowerstrictly providedby statuteandpossessno inherentor commonlaw powers. In re

theAbandonmentof WellsLocatedin Illinois by Leavell,2003 WL 21977009.Seealso Ford

Motor Co. V Motor VehicleReviewBoard, 338 I1l.App. 3d 880 (an administrativeagencyis a

statutorycreaturewith no generalor commonlaw powerandis powerlessto actunlessstatutory

authorityexists). Any actiontakenoutsideof its statutoryauthorityis withoutjurisdiction andis

void anda nullity from its inception. Daniels v. IndustrialCommission.,201 Ill.2d 160.

TheBoard’sfailure to comply with themandatorynotice andpublicationprovisionof the

Act renderedvoid thehearing.SeeIllinois PowerCompanyv. Pollution ControlBoard, 137 III.

App. 3d 449 (
4

th Dist. 1985)(thefailure to comply with a mandatoryprovision of a statute

rendersvoid theproceedingto which theprovisionrelates),citing Village ofMundeleinv.

Hartnett, (1983), 117111.App. 3d 1011 (2~Dist. 1983). SeeExhibit D. In orderto addressthe

meritsofthe appealand issuea final decision,theBoardmusthaveboth a valid hearingand

THIS FILING PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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statutorynotice. If both arenot present,theBoardlacksauthority to issuea final decisionon the

merits. Illinois PowerCo., 137III. App. 3d at 450. SeeExhibit D.

To interprettheAct in any othermannerwould evisceratethedueprocessprotectionsin

theAct. The GeneralAssemblyhasdeterminedthepublic should be notified beforetheBoard

holdsa hearingon a petition from thedenialof a site locationapplication. TheBoardcannot

simply disregardthis directive. Thestatuteis clearin its mandate;“The Boardshall publish21

+
daynoticeof thehearingon theappealin a newspaperofgeneralcirculationpublishedin that

county.” 415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/40.1(a). The Illinois SupremeCourt hasmadeit clearthat the

useoftheword “shall” advisesof a mandatoryintent. SeePeoplet. Younghey,82 ill.2d 556,

562 (1980); Illinois PowerCo., 137 III. App. 3d at 450. Thefailure to complywith a mandatory

provisionofa statuterendersvoid theproceedingto which it relates. Village ofMundeleinv.

Hartnett, 117111.App.3d 1011(1983).Thus,becausetheBoardherefailed to comply with the

mandatorynoticeprovisionof theAct, thehearingis void, and theBoardlacksauthorityto issue

a final decisionon themeritsof Lowe’s appeal.

2. Under Section40.1(a),the Board Must Deem Lowe’s Application for Site
Location Approved by Operation ofLaw.

In order to addressthemeritsof theappealandissuea final decision,theBoard must

haveboth a valid hearingandstatutorynotice. If both arenot present,theBoard tacksauthority

to issuea final decisionon themerits. Illinois Power(]o., 137 Ill. App. 3d at 450. TheBoard’s

failure to complywith themandatorynoticeandpublicationprovisionof theAct renderedvoid

thehearing. Thereis no provisionin theAct for a final decisionto be issuedfollowing a

hearingheldpursuantto defectnotice. Thus,to do so would be ultra vires andvoid.

THIS FILING PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Section40.1(a)providesin part that:

If thereis no final actionby theBoardwithin 120 daysafier the
dateon which it receivedthepetition,thepetitionermaydeemthe
site locationapproved

415 III. Comp. Stat. 5/40.l(a). If thereis no final actionby the Boardwithin 120 days,the

petitionermaydeemthesite locationapproved. WasteManagementofillinois, Inc., v. Pollution

ControlBoard, 201 Ill. App. 3d 614 (1”Dist. 1990).

Thenotice for thepublic hearingheldon August 14, 2003 wasdefectiveand in violation

of themandatoryrequirementsof Section40.1(a)of theAct and, therefore,is a nullity. Where

the21-daynoticecan no longerbe providedbeforethe lapseofthe 120-daytimeperiod,no

hearingcan legally be held. SeeIllinois PowerCorn v Illinois Pollution ControlEd, 137 Ill

App. 3d 449, 450 (
4

E’~ Dist. 1985). Becausethereis no longersufficient time beforethestatutory

120 day decisiondeadlinefor theBoard to hold apublichearingon Lowe’s Petitionwith proper

21 day notice, thereis no time beforethemandateddecisiondeadlinefor theBoard to meetthe

requirementsof Section40.1(a),

TheAct requiresboth apublic hearingand afinal decisionwithin the requiredtime

frame.MarquetteCementManufacturingCompanyv. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,

84 Iii. App. 3d 434 (3~Dist). SeeExhibit D. If either is not forthcomingwithin that time, then

thepermit or siting approvalis deemedissuedundertheAct. Id. TheBoard lacks authorily to

dispensewith thehearingorto violateeither the statutorynotice requirementor the 120-day

decisionallimit undertheAct. Accordingly,theBoard is not authorizedto issuea final decision,

andpursuantto section40.1(a),thesiteapplicationmustdeemedapprovedas a matterof law.
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CONCLUSION

For the forgoing reasons,Petitionersrequestthat theBoardissuean order(1) finding that

thehearingnoticewas defectiveand theBoardlacksauthority to issuea final decisionon the

merits,and (2) deemingLowe’s sitelocationapplicationapprovedin accordancewith 415 Ill.

Comp.Stat. 5/40.1(a).

Respectfullysubmitted,
LOWE TRANSFER,INC. andMARSHALL
LOWE
By: Zukowski, Rogers,Flood & McArdle

David W.McArdle, one oftheir attorneys

David W. McArdle
AttorneyNo: 06182127
Z1JKOWSKI,ROGERS,FLOOD & MCARDLE
Attorneyfor LOWE Transfer,mc, andMarshallLOWE
50 Virginia Street
CrystalLake, illinois 60014
815/459-2050;815/459-9057(fax)
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ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
June19, 2003

LOWE TRANSFER,INC. andMARSHALL )
LOWE, )

)
Petitioners, )

)
v. ) PCBO3-221

) (Pollution ControlFacility
COUNTY BOARD OF MCHENRY ) Siting Appeal)
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On June5, 2003,Lowe Transfer,Inc. andMarshall Lowe (petitioner~)timely filed a
petitionaskingtheBoardto reviewtheMay6, 2003 decisionofCountyBoardofMchenry
County,Illinois (McHem-yCounty). See415 ILCS 5/40.1(a)(2002); 35 Iii. Adm. Code 107.204.
McHenryCountydeniedthepetitioner’srequestfor applicationto sitea pollution controlfacility
locatedon U.S.Route14 McHenryCounty.

Section40.1(a)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/40.1(a)(2002))
authorizesthepetitionersappealto theBoard. Thepetitionersappealon thegroundsthat
McHenryCounty’sdecisionto denyciting was againstthemanifestweightoftheevidence. The
petitioner’spetitionmeetsthecontentrequirementsof35 Ill. Adm. Code107.208. TheBoard
acceptsthepetition for hearing.

Thepetitionershavetheburdenofproof 415 ILCS 5/40.1(a)(2002);seealso 35111.
Adm. Code105.506.Hearingswill be basedexclusivelyon therecordbeforeMcHenry County.
415 ILCS 5/40.1(a)(2002). Hearingswill be scheduledandcompletedin a timely manner,
consistentwith thedecisiondeadline(see415 ILCS 5/40.1(a)(2002)),which only thepetitioners
mayextendby waiver (35 Ill. Adrn. Code107.504;seealso 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.308). If the
Boardfails to takefinal actionby thedecisiondeadline,thepetitioners“maydeemthesite
locationapproved.” 415 JLCS 5/40.1(a)(2002). Currently,thedecisiondeadlineis October2,
2003 (the 120thdayafterJune5, 2003). See35 Ill. Adm. Code107.504. TheBoardmeeting
immediatelybeforethedecisiondeadlineis scheduledfor September18, 2003.

McHenryCountymustfile theentirerecordof its proceedingswithin 21 daysafterthe
dateofthis order. Therecordmustcomply with thecontentandcertificationrequirementsof 35
Ill. Adm. Code107.304, 107.308. Thepetitionersmustpay to McHenryCountythecost of
preparingandcertifying therecord. 415 ILCS 5/39.2(n)(2002); 35 111. Adm. Code107.306;see
also35 III. Adm. Code107.502(b).

IT IS SO ORDERED.



2

I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, certify that theBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderon June-19,2003, by a voteof 6-0.

DorothyM. Gunu,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
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8— ,3—O~ 12: 1 1PM

TO:

2oS~

7

Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson
Center

100 West Randolph Street

Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601

312-814-3620

312-814-3669

http://www.ipcb.state.iL us!

For your review LI Rep/yASAP fl PleaseComment

This facsirnfle contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION which may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED and
which is intended only for the use of the Addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended
recipient of this facsimile, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination or copying of this facsimile may be sthctly prohibited. If
you have received this facsimUe in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the

original facsimile to us at the above address via the Postal Service._Thaçq~_~_______ __________

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

[p.~.iii~—1 3 c~. Jjyyj7jp~ra/pages including cover sheet

7~/~L1/

lSr ~
Phone

FROM:

Phone

Fax Phone

Web Site

REMARKS: LI Urgent



S—ia—Ca; 12: 1iPM

RULa—I.2--aO~ ia~54 RUt) ‘& CLRSSIFIEE .1 F S 2/ 2

p?c-r.ewe Tr;rndèr Inc PCR n;-721

77172~ ioneer ress
PONUMRER~Don Rye~wn Certificate of Publication

AMOIJNTt 7~()() Nlatt nhLlIinc~i%. (:~Uflt~ni ‘~ Cunl~ K,nc Lake ZMcBeurv D buPage

NO. OF AFFIDAVITS: ‘~‘,,eerPr2N~(loc~hereby ecr~1Jyii hi~.sruh1ishrt~ he atl~chet1fllvcrl,setnrnl.s
the fnllnwing sceti!ar wockly n~w~rapers.All r~w~parcrsmeet lllir.r,~sRcv,s~’j

Statue rcJUutlilCrCs for j,ubl~catioi,or t.eQaj Notices.
~orc: LoQol Notit~cappeased in the kflowiog checked posihOns

PUBLIC.ATJON DATE(S): 7/?41cn to 71241(fl i Week(s)

~ ~ST ZONE
£101 Leaves.ForestLeaves,Franklin Pej~kHogald- Journal,MaywoodHcrnld,

MclrosePrnrjc Herald NorthtakeHerald Journal Oik Leaves
Rivor Grove Messenger, Westchrsler Hermid, West ?roviso Ileralti

fl NORTH_LO~.1E
~~~i~i:: ~ lvanston Review. (JCcncuc New... Glenview .‘\nnuuncrn,cnt~. Nur&hhrook Stir.

• WUrT,riie Lile WinTIcIka 4n;k

fra.• e. fl LAKESHORE ZONE
• •~~4t,ó Anlioch Review. Ocertield Review (iraysiake Review. (inn,ce Review, l3~hlnn,j Park

CI.F% ~ ,~ ~ NLWS ,ake Forester I hcrt~pC Rn’...- I ieo,nc’l, c flcvi...v Mundelun r(c~,L
.;F’~’~.Ok-.. .Jèrn~n.’ . . ,‘ -

4t~~ ~c~flv Oj Lp,,denhuj-st , Lake \ j Ift Verriurl lulls Rc, ~w
bd ~

U CENTRAL ZO~T

Des Flames Times, F4ochrook - SaugaJl2sh T~mcst~cv~c-w.
Edison - Nona’oodTimex Review. Linc.o]nwoodReview.Morton Grove Clmrnpion,
Mount Prospect Times, Niles Herald - Spectr.tor.
Norridge! larwuod I IeigtILS NeWS. Purk Ridge Ilerald-Advocute, Skoki: Review

NORTHWEST ZONE

Algo;iquic Cotumyside, Arlington Heigh~Post. Barringwn Co~rje,uRevicw.
B:iIThto GroveCot,nt~side.Can - GroveCountrysid:.Elk Grove uiaies
1)ollIi,rni L~tatcsR~vicw, Lake Zurich Courier, ‘datiric Countryside.,
Rolling Mcad,,ws Review. ~elaurrihur~ Review. WI,celins Cc,wlxy~idc

fl DOLNCS ZONE

The Doings - Clzrcndon IflUs. ‘lie floin~.s- ifir,sdaIc. Thee Doings - flak l3rook.

The ElniliuLst Doings, The La rnan5. Doings, The Weekly Doings,
The Western Springs Doings

N WITNESS ‘Afl-~RF.OF,tine uu1dersii~ned,being thily authorized, has caused this
Certificate to be signed and its official seal affixed at Glenview. illinois

By

JokinG.Biescjiku
Legal Adve tit~n~Manager(Official Tit!e)

OFFICIAL SEAL
RUTH M. WIRTHNOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILUNOIS

MY COMUISSICN EXPIRES 2.9.2007

TOTRL P.01
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BEFORE THE 1LLJNOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR!)

LOWE TRANSFER,INC. and )
MARSHALL LOWE, )

)
Co-Petitioners, ) No. PCB 03-221

)
vs. ) (Pollution Control Facility

) Siting Appeal)
)

COUNTY BOARD OF MeHENRY )
COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
Respondent )

AFFiDAVIT

NOW COMES the aftiant, Dianne Roberta Turnball, and after being duly sworn, states:

I am a consultant retained by Zukowski, Rogers, Flood & McArdle on behalfof
Lowe Transfer, Inc. andMarshallLowe. I assistedon a daily basisin the
preparationof the Siting Location Approval Application and participated in the
underlying Pollution Control Facility Siting hearingsheldby theMcHensyCounty
Board.

2. On behalfofZukowski, Rogers,Flood andMcArdle andLowe, I hadatelephone
conversation with Mr. John G. Bieschke, Legal Advertising Manager ofthe
Pioneer Press newspapers on September 3, 2003. In that telephone conversation,
Mr. Bieschke advised me that Frank Canton, Circulation Operations Manager, was
the employee at Pioneer Press with personal knowledge regarding circulation and
distribution of Pioneer Press newspapers within McHenry County.

3. Subsequently, on severaloccasions beginning on September 3, 2003, 1 had
telephone conversations with Frank Carlton, Circulation Operations Manager of
Pioneer Press. In these conversations, I discussed with Mr. Carlton the extent of
the Pioneer Press newspaper circulation within McHenry County, Illinois and the
distribution of the newspapers to McHenry County. If called to testif~j,I would
testif~jthat Mr. Canton confirmed the following facts with regard to the Pioneer
Press newspaper circulation within McHenry County and its distribution:

a). Ofthe thirteen Pioneer Press newspapers in the Northwest Zone,
only five (5) of the newspapers are distributed and circulated within
some parts ofMcHenry County. [Algonquin Countryside,



Barrington Courier-Review, Cary-Grove Countryside, Lake-in-the-
Hills Countryside and Lake Zurich Courier]

h). All ofthePioneer Press newspapers are printed and bundledfor
distribution at the Pioneer Press Northfield facility, Cook County,
Illinois. Mer bundlingandseparation of thenewspapers by final
destination, an independent private company delivers the
newspapers to thepost offices and newsstands appropriate for each
distinct and separate newspaper.

c). The Cary-Grove Countryside is delivered to the Cary Post Office;
the Algonquin Countryside and the Lake-in-the-Hills Countryside
are delivered to the Algonquin Post Office; the Barrington Courier-

Review is delivered to the Barrington Post Office [located in Lake
County] and The Lake Zurich Courier is delivered to the Lake
Zurich Post Office [also located in Lake County]. From these post
offices the various editions of the Pioneer Press are circulated to
their respective communities. After dropping the newspapers at the
various local post offices, the private company delivers the
remaining newspapers to every newsstand contracted with Pioneer
Press within each community.

~ ~½~L ~-~3~iI.
Dianne Roberta Turnball

SUBSCRIBEDAND SWORN to before me

this JJ~?~day of September, 2003

SEAr

Public CYNTHIA M. ANDERSEN

~‘jetayPub~C Statee~UUnoiSI ~vccn~rnss~0~E~<P~1eS0E3/24/°
4
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Copr. (C) West 2003 No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works

1981 ill. Any. Gen. op. 91
(Cite as: 1931 WL 37187 ~IlLA.G.))

Offlce of the Attorney General
State of Illinois

*1 File No. 31-037
December 10, 1981

PUBLIC RECORDSAND INFORMATION:

Publication of Legal Notices

Honorable Chris E. Reese
State’s Attorney
Moultrie County
Courthouse
Sullivan, Illinois 61951

Honorable Michael C. Carroll
State’s Attorney
Douglas County
Courthouse
Tuscola, illinois 61953

Gentlemen:

I have your letters wherein you raise questions concerning the publication of legal notices in the Arthur Graphic
Clarion newspaper. Mr. Freese asks whether the Arthur Graphic Cation is published in Moultrie County and
thus a proper medium for the publication of legal notices by units of local government in Moultrie County. Mr.
Carroll asks whether, if the Arthur Graphic Clarion is published in Moultrie County, it is eligible to publish the
legal notices of units of local government in Douglas County. For the reasons hereinafter stated, it is my opinion
that the Arthur Graphic Clarion is published in Moultrie County and not in Douglas County. The only unit of
local government in Douglas County which may publish legal notices in the Arthur Graphic Clarion is the village
of Arthur.

SectionS of ‘AN ACT tu revise the law in relation to notices’ (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 100, par. 5) defines the
term ‘newspaper’ for the purpose of publishing notice required by law or contract:

‘When any notice is required by law or contract to he published in a newspaper (unless otherwise expressly
provided in the contract), it shall be intended to be in a secular newspaper of general circulation, published in the
city, town or cotinty, or some newspaper specially authorized by law to publish legal notices, in the city, town,
or county. ~‘ * ~‘

The rule with respect to publication of a newspaper in Illinois was stated in the case of People v. Read (1912),
256 Ill. 408, 410, as follows:

* * * It is immaterial where the printing is done, but the place of publication of a newspaper is the place

where it is first put into circulation,--where it is first issued to be delivered or sent, by mail or otherwise, to its
subscribers. * * *‘

The term ‘first’ is defined in the case of In re Estate of LaPs (1935). 281 J1I.App. 124, 133, as follows:
‘~ * ~ ‘pteceding all others; first in time or a series, position, or rank; earliest in time or succession; foremost

in position; in front of, or in advance of, all others; foremost in rank, importance, or worth.’ * *

V/here a newspaper is circulated in different communities or counties, the one in which it is first circulated is the
place of publicarion. People v. Read (1912), 256 Ill. 408, 410.



It is clear that there is only a single publication of a newspaper, publication occurring at the place where the
newspaper is first issued to the public, i.e., where actual distribution of bulk deliveries of the newspaper
originates. This conclusion is in accordance with opinion File No. 5-1050, issued by my predecessor on
February 26, 1976. 1976 Ill. Arty Gen. Op. 96.

*2 In their affidavit, the owners and publishers of the Arthur Graphic Clarion, state that the newspaper is
printed in Villa Park, Douglas County, Illinois. There are 2,250 copies of the newspaper printed weekly with
approximately 1,400 being distributed pursuant to paid mail subscriptions, and 683 being distributed pursuant to
newsstand sales. The majority of the copies are distributed in Douglas and Moultrie Courmes, with both
counties receiving approximately the same number of newspapers. Mr. Reese states in his letter that the
newspapers are first taken to the Post Office in Moultrie County for mailing to subscribers and then are delivered
to newsstands in Mouhrie County and Douglas County with the first newsstand deliveries being made in
Moultrie County. On the basis of these facts, it is clear that the Arthur Graphic Clarion is published in Moultrie
County and not in Douglas County.

In regard to the question raised by Mr. Carroll, sectionS of ‘AN ACT to revise the law in relation to notices’
requires that the newspaper be published in the city, town or county giving the notice. Section 2 of ‘AN ACT
requiring certain custodians of public moneys to file and publish statements of the receiprs and disbursements
thereof’ (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979, ch. 102, par. 6) is to the same effect:

‘Such public officer shall also, within 30 days after the expiration of such fiscal year, cause a true, complete
and correct copy of such statement to be published one time in a newspaper published in the town, district or
municipality in which such public officer holds his office, or, if no newspaper is published in such town, district
or municipality, then in a newspaper printed in the English language published in the county in which such public
officer resides. * * *‘

The purpose of limiting publication of notices to newspapers meeting certain standards is to insure that the
published material will come to the attention of a substantial number of persons itt the area affected. (1976 P1.
Att’y Gen. op. 96, 98.) There is no restriction in section 5 of ‘AN ACT to revise the law in relation to notices’
which would prevent a unit of local government, such as the village of Arthur, which extends into two or more
counties, from publishing a legal notice in any newspaper published within the unit’s boundaries.

On the basis of the above discussion, it is my opinion that the only unit of local government in Douglas County
which may publish legal notices in the Arthur Graphic Clarion is the village of Arthur.

Very truly yours,

Tyrone C. Fahner
Attorney General
1981 III. Atty. Gen. op. 91, 1981 WL 37187 (111.A.G.)
END OFDOCUMENT



Copr. (C) West 2003 No Claim to Orig. U.S. Govt. Works

1992 WE 469749 (1l1.A.G.)
(Cite as: 1992 WL 469749 (Th.A.G.))

Office of the Attorney General
State of Illinois

*1 File No. 92-010
June 19, 1992

REVENUE:

Publication of Assessment Lists

Honorable Michael Curran
Chairman, House State Government Adrninistcation Committee
1121 Stratton Building
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Honorable Gary Johnson
State’s Anorney, Kane County
719 South Batavia Avenue
Geneva, Illinois 60134

Gentlemen:

I have your letters wherein you inquire whether the schedule of fees set out in section 103 of the Revenue Act
of 1939 (lll.Rev.Stat. 1991, ch. 120, par. 584) for the publication of assessment lists in counties of less than
2,000,000 inhabitants is mandatory, or represents only the maximum rates which may be paid for publication.
State’s Attorney Johnson has also inquired whether a newspaper may be “published” simultaneously in several
townships, for purposes of the same section. For the reasons hereinafter stated, it is my opinion that the fee
schedule set out in section 103 is mandatory, and does not merely set maximum rates. Further, in response to
Mr. Johnson’s second question, it is my opinion that there is only one publication of a newspaper, which occurs
at the place where the actual distribution of bulk deliveries of the newspaper originates.

The final paragraph of section 103 of the Revenue Act of 1939 provides:

The newspaper shall furnish to the local assessment officers as many copies of the paper containing the
assessment list as he or they may require. The newspaper shall be paid a fee for publishing the assessment list
according to the following schedule:

(I) For a parcel listing including the name of the property owner, an index number and the total assessment,
SOcents per parcel;

(2) For a parcel listing including the name of the property owner, an mdcx number, the assessed value of
improvements and the total assessment, Si .20 per parcel;

(3) For a parcel listing including the name of the property owner, a legal description of the property and the
total assessment, $1.20 per parcel;

(4) For a parcel listing including the name of the property owner, an index number, a legal description and the
total assessment. $1.60 per parcel;

(5) For a parcel listing including the name of the property owner, a legal description, the assessed value of
improvements and the total assessment, $1.60 per parcel;

(6) For a parcel listing including the name of the property owner, an index number, a legal description, the
assessed value of improvements and the total assessment, $2.00 pet parcel; and

(7) For the preamble, headings, and any other explanatory matter either required by law, or requested by the
supervisor of assessments, to he published, the newspaper’s published rare for such advertising.’



Although there is support for either interpretation, it is my opinion that the use of the phrase “shall be paid” in
section 103 indicates a legislative intent to set mandatory, rather than maximum, publication rams.

*2 The last paragraph of section 103 was rewritten by Public Act 84-1031, effective November 21, 1985. Prior
to that date, that paragraph had provided that newspapers which published assessment lists “shall be entitled to a
fee of 30cerits per column line ~ (See lll.Rev.Srat. 1983, ch. 120, par. 584.)The brief legislative remarks
prior to the passage of House Bill 1680 (which was enacted as Public Act 84-1031) indicate that the amendment
was intended to be revenue neutral, but to reflect a different basis used by newspapers for calculating advertising
rates. (Remarks of Senator Netsch, Senate Debate on House Bill 1680, June 18, 1983, at 166, and October 30,
1985, at 30-31.) In addition to changing the basis for calculating the fee, the amendment also changed the
language “shall be entitled” to ‘shall be paid’.

Attorney General Scott, in opinion No. 8-1404, issued January 10, 1979 (1979 III. .Att’y Gen.Op. 4),
construed the former provision as providing only for a maximum rate, thereby permitting counties to contract for
a lower price. My predecessor found support for his position in several cases reported in other jurisdictions. (See
e.g., Cook v. Payne (Okla.1944), 148 P.2d 174; Democrat Printing Co. v. Logan (Ark.1933), 56 S.W.2d 1013;
Wisner v. Morrill County (Neb.1928), 220 NW. 280.) As will be explained more fully below, however, I
disagree with the conclusion expressed in opinion No. S-1404.
The Illinois Supreme Court has held that the General Assembly has- the right to fix the rate for publication of

assessment lists, pruvided that the rate set is not so unreasonabte as to be unconstitutional. (Lee Publishing Co.
v. County of St. Clair (1930), 341 Ill. 257, 262.) In that case, the court treated the phrase “shall be entitled” in
section 26 of the Revenue Act of 1898 (see 11l.Rev.Stat. 1929, cli. 120, par. 308), the predecessor of section 103
of the Revenue Act of 1939, as mandatory, requiring the payment of the rate of lOcents per line for publication
of assessment lists. Citing that case, Attorney General Clark, in opinion No, VP 993, issued September 9, 1963,
concluded that the rate set in section 103 was mandatory. ‘While it is true, as Attorney General Scott later
suggested, that the word “shall” can be construed as permissive, depending upon the legislative intent, when
“shall” is used in a statute with reference to any right or benefit, and the right or benefit depends upon giving the
word a mandatory meaning, it cannot be given a permissive meaning. Andrews v. Foxworthy (1978), 71 lll.2d
13.
Moreover, as previously noted, the last paragraph of section 103 was amended significantly after the issuance

of opinion No. 5-1404. In the atnendatory language, the General Assembly continued the use of the term “shall”,
but changed the phrase “shall be entitled” to “shall be paid”. The latter phrase connotes not only a private
entitlement to payment for the publisher, but also a command to the several assessors, supervisors of assessment
and hoards of assessors, as the case may be, to pay those amounts specified in the statute. Where the term
“shall” is used in a statute directing the performance of an act by public officials, it will he accorded a mandatory
and imperative meaning. See DeYoung v. DeYoung (1978), 62 lll.App.3d 837, 841; People v. Nicholls (1977),
45 Ill.App.3d 312, 316.

~‘3In view of the authorities which have construed the section as mandatory, as well as the recent amendment
thereto whkh used language generally construed as mandatory, it would be contrary to the established rules of
statutory construction and the apparent legislative intent to construe section 103 otherwise. A mandatory
construction, based upon similar language, has also been followed in other jurisdictions. (See Steuben Advocate
v. Bd. of Supervisors (1957), 161 N.Y.S.26 199; Hoffman v. Chippewa Co. (Wis.1890), 45 N.W. 1083.)
Therefore, it is my opinion that the rate schedule fixed in section 103 of the Revenue Act of 1939 is mandatory,
and that a county is required to pay the requisite fee for publication of its assessmettt lists.

Mr. Johnson’s second question relates to the place of publication of a newspaper which is printed outside the
county, shipped to a township within the county and there labeled and sent to various post offices in other
townships for distribution by mail, The last sentence of the third paragraph of section 103 of the Revenue Act of
1939 provides:

t~’~ In every township or assessment distnct in which there is published one or more oesvspapers of general

circulation, the list [of assessments) of such township shall he published in one of the newspapers.

The publisher contends that “publication”, for purposes of section 103, occurs in each township in whtch the
publisher’s truck delivers the papers to a post office. This contention was rejected in opinion No. F-l287, issued
November 6, 1964 (1964 111. Att’y Gen.Op. 249), wherein Attorney General Clark conciuded that a newspaner
could have only one place of publication. The publication of a newspaper takes place where it is first issued to
the public, i.e., where the first actual distribution of hulk deliveries of the newspaper originates. This conciusica



is supported by the opinion in Garcia v. Tully (1978), 72 1l1.2d 1, wherein the court distinguished between
‘publication” and “circulation” of a newspaper, concluding that simultaneous circulation of a newspaper within
several townships is not the equivalent of publication in each township. Accordingly, it is my opinion that the
newspaper in question is published, for purposes of section 103 of the Revenue Act of 1939, only in the
township to which it is delivered for labeling and distribution to post offices.

Respectfully yours,

ROLAND W. BURRIS
Attorney General
1992 WL 469749 (Ill.A.G.)
END OP DOCUMENT
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Appellate Court of Illinois,
Fourth District.

ILLINOIS POWERCOMPANY, Petitioner,

ILLINOIS POLL hJTION CONTROL BOARD and
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

No. 4-84-0803

Oct. 10, 1985.
Rehearing Denied Nov. 19, 1985.

Power company appealed from order of the
Pollution Control Board which affirmed a decision
of the Environmental Protection Agency denying
permit for one unit at powes’ plant and issuing a
permit for another unit subject to conditions. The
Appellate Court, McCullough, 1., held that Board’s
action was invalid because Board failed to give
requisite statutory notice of its hearing to members
of the public and the General Assembly, and since a
valid hearing was not held within 90 days of
company’spetition, permits were deemed issued.

Reversed.

West 1-leadnotes

[I] Administrative Law and Procedure k305
ISAItO 05

While circuit courts derive their jurisdiction directly
from the Constitution, an administrative authority
derives its power solely from statute by which it was
created.

[2] Administrative Law and Procedure k305
15Ak305

[3] Environmental Law k18
l49Ek18

Failure of Pollution Control Board to follow
statutory notice procedure on appeal of permit denial
and grant of permit with conditions rendered its
action upholding Environmental Protection Agency
invalid, and because a valid hearing was not held
within 90 days of power company’s petition, permits
would be deemed issued. 5.1-l.A. ch. Ill 1/2 , ¶
1040(a).
v*39~*450 ***167 Sheldon A. label, Carolyn A.

Lown, Sehiff, Flat-din & Waite, Chicago, for
petitioner.

Neil F. Hartigan, Atty. Gun., Springfield, Jill
Wine-Banks, Sol. Gen., Chicago, Greig R. Seidor,
Asst. Atty. Gen., Springfield, for respondents.

McCULLOUGH, Jostice:

Illinois Power Company (IPC) appeals from an
order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board
(Board), which affirmed a decision of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). The
Agency had derided to deny a permit for Unit 2 at
PC’s Vermilion power plant. The Agency had
also issued a permit for Unit I subject to conditions
which PC found objectionable. On appeal, IPC
contends: (1) The Board’s action was invalid
because the **899 ***168 Board failed to give the
requisite statutory notice of its hearing to members
of the public and the General Assembly; (2) the
Board’s action was invalid because the Board
violated its own provision for notice to parties; and
(3) the Board’s decision was against the manifest
weight of the evidence. Due to our disposinon of
the first issue, we need not address the latter two.

On July 28, 1982, the Agency denied two permit
renewal applications for IPC’s Units 1 and 2 at irs
Vermilion power plant. Pursuant to section 40 of
the Environmental Protection Art
(lll.Rrv.Stat. 1983, ch. ill 1/2 , par. 1040), IPC
appealed the permit denials to the Board. The
Board derided the Agency had incorrectly denied
the pemtits and remanded the case for review
consistent with its opinion. The IPC appealed, but
this court dismissed the appeal, holding that the
Board’s order was not final. On October 2, 1983,
the Supreme Court denied leave to appeal.

Failure to comply with
statute will render
proceeding to which the

a mandatory provision of a
void the administrative

provision relates.

(Formerly 199k25.5(9) Health and
Environment)

PC filed additional permit applications for Units 1



and 2 on February 8, 1984. On June 8, the agency
denied a permit for Unit 2. The Agency issued a
permit for Unit I subject to certain operating
conditions. IPC appealed these decisions to the
Board on July 13, 1984.

Section 40(a) of the Act outlines the procedure for
permit appeals:

“(1) if the Agency refuses to grant or grants with
conditions a permit under Section 39 of this Art,
the applicant may, within 35 days, petition for a
hearing before the Board to contest the decision of
the Agency. The Board shall give 21 day notice
to any person in the county where is located the
facility in *45J issue who has requested notice of
enforcement proceedings and to each member of
the General Assembly in whose legislative district
that installation or property is located; and shall
publish that 21 day notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in that county. The Agency
shall appear as respondent in such hearing. At
such hearing the rules prescribed in Sections 32
and 33(a) of this Act shall apply, and the burden
of proof shall he on the petitioner.
(2) Except as provided in paragraph (a)(3), if there
is no final action by the Board within 90 days,
petitioner may deem the pertuit issued under this
Act * * ‘L’ lll.Rev.Stat.1983,ch. 111 1/2 ,par.
1040(a).

The Board assigned the case to a hearing officer on
September 24, 1984. On September 25, the
hearing officer notified the Board that because 21-
day notice could no longer be provided before the
lapse of the 90-day period, he was of the opinion
that no hearing could legally be held. The Board
directed the hearing officer to hold the hearing, and
the hearing was scheduled for October 3. Both
parties received notice of the hearing on September
28. At the hearing, PC filed what it called a

special appearance. PC contended the hearing was
illrgal because the proper statutory and regulatory
notice was not provided. PC declined to present
any evidence at the hearing. JPC also declined to
nate how it had been prejudiced by the lack of
notice. The Agency presented its record of the
application pertaining to Units 1 and 2.

On October 12, 1984, the Board affirmed the
Agency’s decisions. The Board fotind the 21-day
statutory notice provision was not wet, but tt also
derided 1PC lacked standing to challenge the -failure
to comply. The Board also held the regulatory 21-
day notice to the parties had net been met. The
Board however, decided the error was not

prejudicial to IPC. Finally, the Board decided PC
had not met its burden of demonstrating the
invalidity of theAgency’s decision. Two dissenters
believe the complete lack of notice to the persons
specifiedin section 40(a) deprived the Board of the
authority to adjudicate the merits of the controversy.

Through an administrative oversight, rho Board
found itself faced with a dilemma. In order to
address the merits of the permit appeal, the Board
had to dispense with the hearing or violate either the
statutory notice requirement or the statutory 90-day
decisional limit. In Marquette Cement
Manufacturing Co. v. Pollution Control Board
(1980), 84 lJi.App.3d 434, 39 PUce. 759, 405
N.E.2d 512, the court held section 40 contemplates
both a hearing and a final **9Qf) ***169 decision
within 90 days, and *452 if either is not
forthcoming within that time, the permit is deemed
issued as a matter of law. The effect of inaction by
the Board for 90 days simply protects the party
seeking review from charges of operation without a
permit, a violation of both state and federal law.
Thepermitree is still vulnerable to any other charge
for illegal violation, and the Ageccy may still bring
an eoforcement action. (Illinois Power Co. v.

Pollution Control Board (1983), 112 Ill.App.3d
457, 462, 68 lll.Dec. 176. 180, 445 N.E.2d 820,
824.) In view of Marquette £ement, the Board
decided to hold a hearing and tender a decision
within 90 days. The Board, therefore, dispensed
with the notice required by the statute.

[I][2] IPC contends the Board’s failure to give the
statutory notice renders the hearing invalid. PC
concludes the permits issued as a matter of law.
The Board notes PC suffered no prejudice by the
failure to give notice and argues 1PC lacks standing
to raise the issue. The Board also contends any
error was technical arid, therefore, does not require
reversal. (Ill.Rev.Stat. 1983, cIt. 110, par. 3-
111(b).) Rather than a matter of standing or
technical error, we deem the statutory notice
requirement to be a jurisdictional matter. While
circuit courts derive their jurisdiction directly from
the constitution (In re Estate of Mears (1982), 110
l0.App.3d 1133, 66 111.0cc. 606, 443 N.E.2d 289),
an administrative authortty derives its power solely
from the statute by which it was created (Spies v.
illinois Civil Service Coin. (1983’), 114 lll.App.3d
569, 70 Il].Dec. 302, 449 N.E.2d 176). The
legislature has determined that certain of its
members and the public should he notified before
the Board holds a hearing on a permit appeal. The
Board cannot simply disregard this directive. The



statute requiring the notice to he given slates in partt
‘The Board shall give 21 day notice * * *; and
shall publish * * ~h” (Ill.Rev.Stat.1983, ch. 111 1/2

par. 1040(a).) The Illinois Supreme Court in
Peoplev. Youngbey(1980), 82 Jll.2d 556, 562, 45
Jll.Dec. 938, 941, 413 N.E.2d 416, 419, stated that
the use of the word “shall’ is regarded as indicative
of a mandatory intent. (Also see in i-c Application
of Rosevvell(1983), 97 111.2d 434, 73 lil.Dec. 748,
454 N.E.2d 997.) The failure to comply with a
mandatory provision of a statute will render void the
proceeding to which the provision relates. Village of
Mundelein v. Hartnett (1953), 117 lll.App.3d 1011,
73 lll.Dec. 285, 454 N.E.2d 29.

[3J The state agency and, in this instance, the
Pollution Control Board cannot ignore the
mandatory requirements of notice in an effort to
evade the responsibility to complete a hearing within
the required time, i.e. 90 days from the time of
filing. The Board failed to follow the stattttory
procedure. Becattse a valid hearing was not held
within 90 days of PC’s petitiou, the permits are
deemed issued under section 40.

*453 For the foregoing reasons, the decision of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board is reversed.

Reversed.

WEBBER andTRAPP, ii., concur.

484 N.E.2d 898, 137 Ill.App.3d 449, 92 111.0cc.
167

END OF DOCUMENT
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Appellate Court of Illinois, Third District.

MARQUETTE CEMENT MANUFACTURING
COMP.ANY, Petitioner-Appellant,

v.
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY and Illinois Pollution Control Board,

Respondcnts-Appellees.

No. 79-851

May30, 1980

Petitioner sought review of Pollution Cotttrol
Board’s order dismissing petition for review of
Environmental Protection Agency’s decision
denying petitioner’s application for air operating
pcrtnit for petitioner’s cement plant. The Appellate
Court, Third District, Alloy, P. J., held that: (1)
where Board failed to hold hearing within 90 days
alier petition for review of Agency’s decision,
permit would be deemed to have been issued; (2)
dismissal of petition for review of Agency’s
decision could not be sustained on basis of fact that
additional data submitted by Agency indicated
possible violations by petitioner’s plant; and (3) fact
that petitioner filed a summary judgment motion
requesting Board to issue permit on basis of record
before it did not constitute a waiver of petitioticr’s
right to have Board hold a hearing within 90 days.

Reversed.

West Ileadnotes

[1] Environmental I~w k294
I49Ek294

(Formerly l99k25.6(8) Health and
Environment)

Where Pollution Control Board failed to hold
hearing within 90 days after applicant filed petition
for review of Environmental Protection Agency’s
denial of application for air operating permit for
applicant’s cement plant and where there was no
delay on part of applicant, permit would be deemed
to have been issued; Board’s breach of requirement
that hearing be held within 90 days was not cured
by making final decision within 90 days, but
without a hearing. 5.11 A. ch. 1111/2, § 1040.

Iil.Dcc. 759)

[2] Environmental Law k294
l49Ek294

(Formerly 199k25.6(8) Health and
Environment)

In proceeding in which Pollution Control Board
dismissed the petition for review of Environmental
Protection Agency’s denial of application for air
operating permit for applicant’s cement plant, in
which Board failed to hold hearing on petition
within 90 days as statutorily required and in which
applicant satisfied its initial burden of production
with regard to a showing that no violations would
be caused by issuance of permit, the dismissal could
not be sustained on basis of fact that additional data
submitted by Agency indicated possible violations
by the plant. SEA. ch. 1111/2 , § 1040.

[3] Environmental Law k290
I 49Ek290

(Formerly I 99k25 .6(8) Health and
Enviromnent)

Pollution Control Board’s decision must be based
on the record and findings of fact must he supported
in rhe evidence.

[4] Envirornuental 1.2w k294
l49Ek294

(Formerly 199k25.6(8) Health and
Environment)

Fact that applicant, which sought review of
Environmental Protection Agency’s denial of
application for air operating permit for applicant’s
cement plant, filed a summary judgment motion
requesting Pollution Control Board to issue permit
on basis of record before it did not constitute a
waiver of applicant’s right to have Board hold a
hearing within 90 days after petition for review was
filed, in light of fact that such motion was a
defensive move by applicant in face of Board’s
indication that no hearing would be held and that
the matter would he decided without a hearing.
*434 *513 ***759 Johnine Brown Hazard and

Joseph S. Wright, Jr., Rooks, Pitts, Fullagar &
Poust, Chicago, for petitioner-appellant.

*435 George Wm. Wolff and Wifliam Blakney,
Astir. Attys. Gen., William J. Scott, Atty. Gen.,



Environ.rnental Control Division, Chicago, Michael
Mauzy, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency,
Springfield, for respondents- appellees.

ALLOY, PresidingJustice:

Petitioner Marquette Cement Manufacturing
Company (hereinafter Marquette) appeals from the
order of the Pollution Control Board (hereinafter
PCB) dismissing Marquette s Petition for Review of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
decision, denying Marquene’s permit application.
Review in this Court is pwsuant to Section 41 of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act
(hereinafter Act). Ill.Rev.Stat. 1977, ch. 1111/2,
par. 1041.

~.‘Iarquettchad filed an application for an air
operating permit for its Ogleshy cement plant with
the Agency. The Agency denied the permit
application, specifying as its principal reason the
fact that Marquette had not sufficiently shown that
the plant’s operations would not cause violations of
air quality rules and regulations. Review of the
Agency’s denial was sought before the PCB.
(lll.Rcv.Stat.1977,ch. 1111/2, par. 1041.) Due,
however, to scheduling problems, the requested and
required hearing before the PCB was not set within
the 90 days provided by statute. (IlI.Rev.Stat. 1977,
ch. 1111/2, par. 1040.) When the Board sought a
waiver of the 90-day provision from petitioner,
Marquette refused to waive the 90-day requirement.

Thereafter, fearing dismissal of the Petition for
Review without a hearing, Marquette filed a
motion, designated a summary judgment motion,
with the PCB. In that motion, Manquotte requested
that the PCB order the permit to issue on the basis
of the record before it at that time. In a 3-2 vote,
after discussion of the case at the PCB’s meeting,
the PCB thereafter dismissed Marquette’s Petition
for Review, for lack of a hearing and for an alleged
dcficiency in the Petition. Frotn that dismissal
Marquette appeals. It raises three issues: (1)
whether the PCB erred in dismissing the petition for
review for lack of a hearing; (2) whether the PCB
erred in dismissing the petition for review as
deflcient; and (3) whether, given the record, the
PCB and the Agency erred in not g:-anting
Marquette its requested operating permit.

The record reveals that Marquette owns and
operates a portland cement manufacturing facility
known as the ‘Oglesby plant,’ near the city of
Q~i~shyin LaSalle County. Operation of the plant

generates particulate matter which is emitted into
the atmosphere. The plant is equipped with a
variety of air pollution control devices. The plant is
also subject to the requirements of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act provisions
(Ill.Rev.Stat.1977, ch. 1111/2, par. 1001, ct seq.),
specifically, in the instant case, to the permit
requirements thereunder.

*436 Marquette first applied to the Agency for an

air operating pennit in May, 1973. A permit was
thereafter deemed issued by operation of law on
August 1, 1973. Again **5J4 ***761 in June,
1976,Marquette applied for a permit and it was
deemed issued by operation of law. Then, on April
9, 1979, Marquette asked that its 1976 application
for an air operating permit for the Oglesby plant
again be acted upon. At the time of the April, 1979
permit application, Marquette and the Agency had
been co-operating to implement a proposed
settlement agreement which included a progratn to
improve the control and monitoring of particulate
emissions at the Ogleshy plant. The proposed
agreement grew out of an enforcement proceeding
brought by the Agency in 1977, Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency v. Marquette
Cement Manufacturing Company, PCB 77-25. The
program was designed to conclusively establish
Marquette’s compliance with the Act and the
Board’s regulations and to end the dispute with the
Agency.

By letter dated May 8, 1979, the Agency denied
Marquette’s application for a permit, alleging in the
denial letter the possibility of air pollution
violations, the existence of citizen complaints, and
the lack of information from Marquette about
whether emissions from the plant caused or
contributed to ambient air quality violations in the
immediate area. Marquette then filed, on June 28,
1979, a Petition for Review of the denial with the
PCB and thereby sought a hearing on the Agency’s
actions. Under Section 40 of the Act, the PCB
must take final action on a petition within 90 days
of the date on which the petition is filed.
(fll.Rcv.Stat.1977, ch. 1111/2, par. 1040.) If the
Board does not do so, then Section 40 provides that
a default permit is thereafter deemed issued. Under
the 90-day statutory requirement, a final PCB
decision in the instant case was due on or before
September 26, 1979. Section 40 of the Act also
requires a hearing on the Petition for Review,
which hearing must be conducted only after the
Board has provided 21 days notice to the public and
the parties. 1ll.Rev.Star. 1977, ch. 1111/2, par.



1040.

No hearing was held, although Marquette engaged
in substantial discovery in preparation for such a
hearing. Due to scheduling difficulties of an
unspecifiednature, the Roaring Officer appointed
by the Board to hear the ease, unilaterally, on
September 4, 1979, set a hearing date for October
3, 1979. That date allowed for compliance with the
21-day public notice provision of the statute, hut it
did not comply with the requirement for Board
action within the statutorily specified 90-day period.
According to affidavits in the record, a Board
officer then suggested that Marquette file a waiver
of the 90- day requirement so that a hearing could
be held in October. Marquette declined to file a
waiver. The bases fur their refusal to such a waiver
wore (1) that the Hearing Officer could have
complied with all requirements by setting the
hearing *437 on September 25, instead of October
3; (2) that the unnecessary delay, caused by the
Hearing Officer, was prejudicial to their interests,
given porential civil penalties in the enforcement
proceeding then pending; and (3) that the Act
neither authorizes nor requires an extension of the
90-day period. Marquette also took the position that
the PC13 could order issuance of the permit on the
merits, given the record before it, even without a
hearing.

Thereafter, on September 18, 1979, prior to the
running of the 90-day period, Marquette filed a
motion with the PCB, asking for summary judgtnent
on their Petition for Review. Marquette requested
that the PCB order the permit issued on the basis of
the record before it. Marquette’s petition and
motion wore considered at the Board’s September
20, 1979, meeting. After a discussion between the
five Board members on the best approach to take in
the matter, the Board voted 3-2 to deny the Petition
for Review without prejudice. The asserted grounds
for their di~ntissalwore the lack of a hearing and an
alleged deficiency in the Petition. From this
decision by the PCB, Marquette appeals.

(i) Marquette first argues that the PCB erred in
dismissing its petition for lack of hearing. Under
Section 40 of the Act, a hearing is required to be
held by the Board, upon petition hy an applicant
who has been denied a permit by the Agency. If
there is **515 ***762 no final action by the Board
within 90 days from filing the petition, then a
petitioner may deem the permit issued under the
Act, except for certain inapplicable exceptions. The
statute clearly contemplates and requires that both

the hearing and final agency action shall occur
within 90 days from the filing of the Petition for
Review. According to the statutory timetable, as
applied in the instant case, a hearing and final
decision should have both been forthcoming by
September 26, 1979.

In the instant case, however, the PCB, through its
appointed Hearing Officer, had set the date for a
hearing on October 3, 1979, almost a week beyond
the 90- day limit set in the statute. There is no
assertion made that the delay in rhe date for a
hearing was caused by petitioner Marquette, nor
does the PCB deny that compliance with the stawtc
was possible. The reason for setting the October
date was a perceived inability to meet the 21-day
notice requirement within the 90-day limitation
period. Whatever the reasons behind setting the
October date, by selling October 3 as a hearing
date, the Hearing Officer, and through him the
PCB, clearly indicated to Marquette that there
would be no hearing for them within the required
90-day period. The solution to the problem, so far
as the PCB and the Agency wore concerned, was
for Marquette to file a waiver of irs right to a
decision within 90 days. Marquette refused to
make any such waiver, arguing prejudice in the
enforcement action and the fact that the delay was
not occasioned by them at all.

*438 According to the uncontradicted affidavit of

Marquette’s counsel, attached to the motion before
the PCB, Marquette was then informed by an
official of the PCB that “if by September 20, 1979
(the next tnecting of the Pollution Control Board)
Marquette does not file a waiver of its right to a 90-
day decision by the Board, the Board will deny
Marquette’s petition for review without a hearing.’
Faced, it believed, with the prospect of having its
petition denied without a hearing, and as a punitive
measure for refusing to waive its right to a hearing
within 90 days, Marquette responded by filing a
motion for summary jtidgment with the PCB,
reqtiesting that it grant the Petition for Review amid
order the Agency to issue the air operating permit.
The record shows that this action by Marquette was
a defensive move seeking to force the issue on the
Beard, in the face of the threat to dismiss the
petition without a hearing. Marquette argued in the
motion that the recnrtl as it stood at that drno was
sufficient to show that it had met the requircirionts
for issuance of the permit, and it asked the PCB to
crier the permit issued.

Thereafter, on September 20, 1979, the P03 held



its scheduled meeting. Marquette’s Petition for
Review and motion came up, although the record
indicates that the Board members did not fully
apprehend the nature of summary judgment motions
as utilized in the circuit courts. At the meeting, the
Chairman of the PCB opened discussion among
beard members by noring that no hearing had been
held and that the 90 days was going to run out
without a hearing. He recommended, at the outset,
that the PCB either dismiss the petition without
prejudice or remand it to the Agency. His stated
grounds for the dismissal were the lack of a hearing
and, secondarily, the Petirion’s alleged lack of
conformity with Procedural Rule 502(a)(2)(iv) ef
the PCB. His recommended dispositions expressly
did not reach the merits of the Petition for Review.
In the discussion that followed three board
members, including the Chairman, expressed their
firm belief that a hcaring was necessary, prior to
any decision on the Petition, iii order to ensure a
complete record wirh full factual doveloprnent. The
Agency had apparently presented the Board with
data opposing the permit on the day of the hearing.
No discussion of the petition itself took place.
After seine discussion on how best to address the
“procedural goof up,” and after the three members
indicated their unwillingness to grant the petition
without more information by way of a hearing, the
Chairman put it to Marquette directly:

“Well, it seems to me to be very simple. Eirher
Marquette waives and gives us **5l6 ***763
time for the hearing, or we have to make some
kind of decision today.”

Thereafter, the members voted 3-2 to dismiss the
petition without prejudice. In a brief discussion
after the vote, one of the Board members *439
voting with the majority stated that ‘the only
reason” he cvas voting to deny the petition was the
fact that the hearing had not been held.

What the record in this case reveals is unfortunate
and regrcttable conduct en the part of the Beard.
We find that Marquette has sufficiently established
that the true basis fur the Beard’s action in
dismissing their peution was the failure to have a
hearing. Yet responsibility for that failure lay not
with Marquette, hut with the PCB and its Hearing
Officer. It is evident that the PCB’s action
dismissing the Petition for Review, as it did,
effectively punished Marquette for failure to waive
its rights and also punished Marqueue for the
PCB’s own failure to satisfy the statutory
requirement of a hearing and a decision within 90
days. The action taken by the PCB was a
transparent aneinpt to circumvent the requirements

of the statute and should be reversed as arbitrary,
capricious and unreasonable under the
circumstances. See Illinois Coal Operators
Association v. Pollution Control Board (1974), 59
I1l.2d 305, 310, 319 N.E.2d 782; SCA Services v.
Illinois Pollution Control Board (4th Dist. 1979), 71
Ill.App.3d 715,718,27 Jll.Dec. 722, 389 N.E.2d
953. Marquette had a right to a hearing and to a
final decision \vithin 90 days from filing the
petition, absent their own delay or other
extraordinary circumstances not present in this case.
When the PCB indicated its unwillingness to
provide the hearing within that time, which it did by
setting the October 3 hearing date, it thereby
breached the requirements of the statute. The permit
should have been deemed issued as of September
26, 1979, the final day of the 90-day period. The
Beards attempt to cure its breach of the statutory
requiremenr of a hearing by making a final decision
within 90 days, hut without a hearing, caimut stand.
The statute contemplates both a hearing and a final
decision within 90 days. If either is not
forthcomingwithin that time, then the permit is
deemed issued under the Act. In rhe instant case,
the hearing was nnt held, and the permit is,
therefore,deemed to have issued.

(2) The Beard seeks to support its dismissal order
with its alternate finding, that Marquette failed to
comply with Rule 502(a)(2)(iv), requiring
submission of material as may be necessary to show
the issuance of a permit will not cause a violation of
the Act or regulations. Such a basis does nor
support the dismissal. Regardless of the merits of
the Petition, the essential and controlling fact
remains that thc Board did net provide for the
hearing within the required 90 days, and therefore
the permit must be deemed issued. We would also
note that insofar as the PCB uses subsection
(a)(2)(iv) of Procedural Rule 502 to address the
issue of the sufficiency of the petition tn satisfying
Petitioner’s ultimate burden of proof, such question
is one on the merits. Once supporting material is
submitted indicating that issuunce of a permit would
cause no violations, that is, once Petitioner has met
his burden of production, then the *440 sufficiency
and weight of such proof is a question on the
merits, which would be addressed after a hearing.
In this case, the Petition did contain supporting
material, in the fonn of infonnation from the
Agency’s own reports and figures, which indicated
the plant’s compliance with applicable regulations.
Thus, Marquette clearly satisfied its initial burden
ef production with regard to a showing that no
violations would he caused by issuance of the



permit. However, additional data submitted by the
Agency to the Board, after the Agency’s denial but
prior to the Board meeting, indicated possible
violations by the Ogleshy plant.

(3) That data would properly have been presented
by the Agency at a hearing, to support its denial. It
was this data which was alluded to by board
members in expressing doubts over compliance.
Yet, because no hearing was held, Marquette was
prevented from challenging the accuracy and
reliability of that additional data which **517
***764 was before the PCB at their meeting. We
conclude that, under these circumstances, the
finding of the PCB concerning the sufflciency of
proof supporting the petition was a finding on the
merits. That issue could nut properly he addressed
until after a hearing. Additionally, in passing, we
would note that no inquiry into the sufficiency of
the petition and its compliance with Rule
502(a)(2)(iv) was made by board members prior to
arriving at their decision to dismiss. One of the
members voting with the majority to dismiss the
petition openly stated, on the record, that his only
reason for so going was the failure to hold the
hearing. In these circumstances the Board’s attempt
to prop up its decision with citation to Procedural
Rule 502 was not effective. A hoard decision must
be based on the record and findings of fact must be
supported in the evidence. Central Illinois Light
Company v. Pollution Control Beard (3d Dist.
1974), 17 lll.App.3d 699, 308 N.E.2d 153.

(4) The Board also argues, in urging affirmance of
its decision, that by filing the summary judgment
motion, Marquette waived its right to a hearing
within 90 days. Such argument is unpersuasive and
incredible in light of the uncontroverted facts on
that issue. At the time of the filing of the motion by
Marquette, it had been informed that a hearing
would not be held within 90 days, as required.
Marquette indicated its desire fur a hearing and also
its firm refusal to waive its right to a hearing. It
refused to waive its right to a hearing both before
and during the September 20, 1979, PCB meeting.
As we noted earlier, the motion wns a defensive
move by Marquette in the face of the PCB’s
indication that no heating would be held and that
the matter would be decided without a heating.
Throughout the proceedings Marquette has insisted
on its right to a hearing within the 90 days specificd
in the statute. Under the circumstances, we cannot
agree with counsel for PCB that the record shows
th.ar Marquette intentionally and knowingly
abandoned its right to a hearing when it filed the

motion. At the time Marquerte filed its motion, the
PCB had taken Marquette’s *441 right to a hearing,
within 90 days, away from Marquette. We cannot
ignore the facts and tortuously construe allegations
in the motion to find a waiver of that right.

Accordingly, the decision of the Pollution Control
Board in this matter is reversed, and a permit is
deemcd to have issued to Marquette as of
September 25, 1979.

Reversed

STOIJDERand BARRY, if., concur.

405 N.F.2d 512, 84 Ill.App.$d 434, 39 11l,Dcc.
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I, John Rung, do hereby

oerhty that am the pub’osher of Northwest Herald
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in the county of MoHenry and s~oteof Illinois, and which has been so published

for more than 12 months prior to the first publication of hereunto annexed notice or

advertisementrelating to .the matter of

LOWE TRANSFER, INC.
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Page1 of I

Dianne Turnball

From: Frank Carlton
To: <dturnball@zrfmlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, September08, 2003 11:33AM
Subject: circ. in McHenry Cty.
September 8, 2003

Ms. Diane Turnbafl
Crystal Lake, IL

Diane -

I have not yet received the fax from your office, so I am not certain of exactly what information you need, but I am able to tell you
based on my inquiries here that we have at present a total of 5203 Pioneer Press subscriptions that go into McHenry County.
Please remember the following points in this connection: i) this total changes somewhat from week to week, since people are
always subscribing or ceasing to susbcribe; U) the total includes complimentary subs as well as paid (comps are perhaps 1-2% of
the total); Hi) the number includes businesses as well as individuals and also includes P0 box subscriptions; iv) the total covers
every paper we have (all 57), although it is nearly all made up of subscriptions to a handful of papers (Algonquin, Barrington,
Lake in the Hills, and Lake Zurich - I can give you the separate numbers by paper if you want them); v) we also have a small
amount of weekly newsstand distribution, as follows: Algonquin 85, Barrin9ton 475, Cary 115, Lake in the Hills 50, and Lake
Zurich 215- these are the draws for each paper and not the net sales, which vary from week to week, and in the case of
Barrington would be only partially in McHenry, if at all, and in the case of Lake Zurich ate probably not at all in McHenry.

When I receive your fax I will let you know.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Frank Carlton
Circulation ops. Mgr.
Pioneer Press, Glenview, IL
847-486-7265

9/11/03
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AdvertisingInformation - PioneerPress Page1 of2

Pioneer Press 45C)i)mLu

Adverffsewith -

PioneerPress-
gu ~

C) n I irro’
C:OOL.LJct ii -s

~

J t;Cr.ca

J ?4av~u•Grchttct
19 cvty~~Cs.

~ Pool Esr;;:o tInS.

J -h’esuttyer Cty alas] Laka

OH SiiF,E;m;rqr:hrr nO :7:N;-.;L) E_ivbrIr;t ilL

ad info home I 9ffr.~LPft10fPIdemographics

Lr:iiisi Nh C’, I r:;tmiliwcst C9s~’tCt’n.1 hA’l’-r.i’

Northwestgroup

Newspaper name Circulation Coverage Area

Barrington 7,604
Courier-Review

Palatine Countryside 6,231

Barrington, 60010; Barrington
Hills, 60010; Deer Park,
60010; Lake Barrington,
60010; North Barrington,
60010, South Barrington,
60010; Tower Lake, 60010

Palatine, 60067, 60074;
Inverness, 60067

Algonquin Countryside 2,243 Algonquin, 601 02; Lake in the
Hills, 60102

- -. ;•; ;- ~ nb ron
I; Or 5.’.)

McHnnry

ffloernitioelaie,

(k’~s.re AR~eae,ri



Advertisinginformation- PioneerPress Page2 of 2

Wheeling Countryside 1,902 Wheeling, 60090

Buffalo Grove Countryside 6,020 Buffalo Grove, 60089; Long
Grove, 60047

Cary-Grove Countryside 2,442 Cary, 60013; Oakwood Hills,
60013; Fox River Grove,
60021; Silver Lake, 60013

Schaumburg Review 5,089 Schaumburg, 60159, 60168,

60172-3, 60193-6

Lake Zurich Courier 4,279 Lake Zurich, 60047;
Hawthorn Woods, 60047;
Kildeer, 60047; Forest Lake,
60047; Island Lake, 60042;
Wauconda, 60084

Hoffman Estates Review 2,281 Hof6man Estates, 80172r
60192-6

Arlington Heights Post* 6,231 Arlington Heights, 60004,

60005

Elk Grove Times 2,547 Elk Grove Village, 60007

Rolling Meadows Review 1,756 Rolling Meadows, 60008

Total circulation 48,625
Source: Pioneer Press AB~ Pubhslier’s Sta!enienii September 30, 2001

.nv-r’.ru.OrO’rOO-:-,’O.-
back to top

NONELk -PRESS-- $LtHE
praiser pre as

~eer PressPioneer Press Homepage , Hf~ 0:1:05,

I

iJ±J
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NEWSPAPER DESIGNATED MARKET / CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS

Witliams Day Lake Geneva

53101

Fonlana-on-Geneva Lake

53125 5314?

Walworth53184

Kenosha

I owors LakePoll Lake

53126

Genoa cii

53170

Silver Lake

camp Lake
TwinLakes 53179

53181

61065

61012
capron

Boone

61038

61008

60145

Kingslon

Dekaib

60I 35

Genoa

F laivard

60033

Man 011gm

61)11,2

0 4.5 9

Miles

ILLINOIS

Or ii, ‘in

Ill)

Hampshire

60140

Burlin~on

(30034

McHenry

600011

We,,, 18 ,a:k

(30142

Hunlley

Kane

lit: mi n,ir iii

600/I

60072
I-lmivjwnod

W,,n,for Lake

Mcciilli,rnn take

31)1)0/

(~rininiiw,j,arl

lull valley

61)1)12

Spring Orov

600111

Pislakee I-hg

Jm)Iiiisbi irs]

6001,0

I- nnlr,leiy I

Rn ‘iii

I~ O,iiy

r,,i a valley 601)21

61)1 56 I ako Un If no I ills r- i~xt~i

60102 H 60010

Pingree Grove

60136
Gilberis

channel Lake

- 60002

Lake Villa

~ands
60020

Fox Lake

Fox Lake Hills

60046

Long Lake

60073
6004 I

Round Lake

akemoor

,volo -

Lake 60030

- 60060
- Wauconda

idLake -

- 60084

Valley Gardens - -

- Tower Lakes

.ake Barrington
North Barringion

60047

er Grove

Deer Park

Algonquin
Cook Barrington

carpenlorsvill
6011 0 Barringlon Hills

Invern~s
60118

west Dundee

Sleepy Hollow East lundee South Barrington

P 60102 - 80195Hotftoan Eslales

LEGEND
I I STATE BOUNDARY

_____ COUNTY BOUNDARY
ZIP CODE BOUNDARY

I J CRYSTAL LAKE CoRPoRATE LIMITS
BALANCE OF NEWSPAPER DESIGNATED MARKET Auclil Bureau ol c,rculamions

c9?? -RDI

53585

Sharon

WISCONSIN

53168

Lake catherine

Oakwoi,il

L,,xr-liJi

II

Northwest Herald (Morning & SUnday), Crystal Lake, IL, Page #2



Circulation in Local Daily Newspaper Markets
(selected markets)

Weekday
Circulation

City DMA County Daily Local Newspaper (000s)
Los Angeles CA 002 Los Angeles Metropolitan News-Enterprise 2
Chicago IL 003 Cook Chicago Tribune 689
Chicago IL 003 Cook Chicago Sun-Times 477
Arlington Heights IL 003 Lake Daily Herald 148
Tinley Park IL 003 Will The Daily Southtown . 57
Juliet IL 003 Will Herald-News 51
Crystal Lake IL 003 McHenry Northwest Herald 38
Elgin IL 003 Kane Courier-News 33
Chicago IL 003 Cook Chicago Defender 33
Aurora IL 003 Kane Beacon-News 28
Kankakee IL 003 Kankakee The Daily Journal 27
Waukegan IL 003 Lake The News Sun 25
La Salle IL 003 LaSalle Daily News Tribune 19
Ottawa IL 003 LaSalle The Daily Times 14
Geneva IL 003 Kane Kane County Chronicle 14
DeKaIb IL 003 DeKaIb Daily Chronicle 12
Morris IL 003 Grundy Morris Daily Herald 7
Philadelphia PA 004 Philadelphia Philadelphia Inquirer 381
Philadelphia PA 004 Philadelphia Philadelphia Daily News 200
Allentown PA 004 LeHigh Morning Call 126
New Castle DE 004 New Castle The News Journal 121
Cherry Hill NJ 004 Camden Courier-Post 83
Pleasantville NJ 004 Atlantic The Press of Atlantic City 79
Trenton NJ 004 Mercer The Times 77
Levittown PA 004 Bucks Bucks County Courier Times 68
Clifton Heights DE 004 Delaware Delaware County Daily Times 53
Easton PA 004 Northampton Express-Times 48
Doylestown PA 004 Bucks Intelligencer Record 45
Willingboro NJ 004 Burlington Burlington County Times 44
WestChester 004 Chester Daily Local News 33
Pottstown PA 004 Montgomery The Mercury 25
Woodbury NJ 004 Gloucestor Gloucestor County Times 24
Dover DE 004 Kent The Delaware State News 23
Norristown PA 004 Montgomery Times Herald 21

Source: Burrelles Media Directory, 2003; Census Bureau (county). Local daily newspapers. Trade publications not included. 3




